★Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	24
Date March 24, 2008	

## APPROVAL OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT (CSBG) CONTRACT (COMMUNITY ACTION PLAN) FOR THE 2007-2008 CSBG PROGRAM YEAR

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2007, by Roll Call 07-1468, the City Council approved the City of Des Moines' FY 2008-2009 CSBG Community Action Plan (application), as prepared by the City's Community Development Department as a Community Action Agency for the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Program, said Plan being in the amount of \$526,864 in CSBG funds for the 2008 CSBG Program Year from October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008 to be used for funding local community action service programs; and

WHEREAS, the Community Action Plan was thereafter submitted upon Council direction to the Iowa Department of Human Rights, Division of Community Action Agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Iowa Department of Human Rights, Division of Community Action Agencies, has approved the Community Action Plan and has now forwarded Contract No. CSBG-08-07-CJ, on file with the City Clerk as Exhibit "A" and by this reference made a part hereof, to the Community Development Department for approval and execution by the City; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. CSBG-08-07-CJ, by and between the Iowa Department of Human Rights, Division of Community Action Agencies, and the City of Des Moines, allocates \$526,864 to the City of Des Moines for the provision of community services to low-income persons during 2008 CSBG Program Year from October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008, as requested in the Community Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, approval of Contract No. CSBG-08-07-CJ is in the best interest of the City as it will provide for a variety of services for low income residents of Des Moines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that Contract No. CSBG-08-07-CJ between the Iowa Department of Human Rights, Division of Community Action Agencies, and the City of Des Moines, with a total contract budget of \$526,864, is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the above referenced contract and the City Clerk to attest to his signature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute any changes in the terms, conditions, or amounts specified in this contract and the Community Development Director or his designee is designated to sign all fiscal and program forms required by this contract.

★Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
Date March 24, 2008	
(Council Communication No. 08- 141)	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  MOVED BY Assistant City Attorney	TO ADOPT

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
KIERNAN				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MEYER				
VLASSIS				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED			APPROVED	

Mayor

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Cler
-----------